Foundation’s management is of the opinion that the Foundation has complied with the terms of all grants.

The Foundation maintains a diverse investment portfolio, without any concentration of risk in any
particular industry sector. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investments, it is possible that
changes in the values of these investments could occur in the near term. Such changes could materially
affect the amounts reported in the financial statements.

Philanthropic Ventures Foundation

Notes to the Financial Statements

19

Note 12 - Reclassification of Net Assets and Prior Period Adjustment:

The Foundation restated its net assets as of December 31, 2022 to properly account for unconditional and
donor-restricted contributions and to eliminate grants payable that represented ending balances of
restricted contributions. The Foundation also reclassified the fund balances for its fiscal sponsorship
programs as of December 31, 2022 to reflect existing donor restrictions. The effect of this restatement on
the Statement of Financial Position for the year ended December 31, 2022 has been summarized below:

As Originally
Reported As Restated

Effect of
Change

Grants receivable, net 500,000$   1,030,000$   530,000$

Total assets 32,597,542$   33,127,542$   530,000$

Grants payable 2,502,204$   -$   (2,502,204)$

Total liabilities 2,540,660   38,456   (2,502,204)

Without donor restriction 23,662,555   15,060,486   (8,602,069)
With donor restriction 6,394,327   18,028,600   11,634,273

Total net assets 30,056,882   33,089,086   3,032,204

Total liabilities and net assets 32,597,542$   33,127,542$   530,000$